AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA And THE CITY OF ALACHUA, FLORIDA FOR A SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM

Amendment # 1

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 7th day of August, 2018, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, (hereinafter referred to as the "School Board"), and THE CITY OF ALACHUA, (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), <u>alters</u> and replaces Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the original agreement to read as follows:

1. The City, by and through its police department, Alachua Police Department (hereinafter referred to as "APD"), shall implement a SROP and shall assign at least one officer to act as School Resource Officer (SRO) in each of the following schools:

Santa Fe High School Mebane Middle School Alachua Elementary School Irby Elementary School

2. The School Board agrees to pay up to \$178,918.00 to the City to represent the School Board's funding for the SROs in the four (4) above-mentioned schools for the 2018-2019 school year. Funds provided by the School Board during the term of this Agreement for the cost of SROs shall be paid to the City in ten monthly payments beginning October 30, 2018. Monthly payments shall be 1/10 of the agreed-upon total share, provided the SROP is fully staffed and implemented in all four (4) schools by October 1, 2018. If the SROP is not staffed and implemented in any of the schools, monthly payments shall be reduced in an amount equal to the non-implemented portion of the SROP for the four (4) schools.

Invoices will be paid within the time frame designated by Florida Statutes. (In the event the state of Florida withholds or reserves any part of the funds of the District's Safe Schools allocation or other allocations designated for school safety/security, or in the event the City of Alachua reduces APD's budget for the SROP, the Parties may renegotiate the compensation provided for herein and scope of services to be provided hereunder.)

No additional changes are being made to the original agreement, dated August 1, 2018, at this time. All other conditions of the Agreement, therefore, remain intact as originally agreed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be signed by their duly authorized officers.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA THE CITY OF ALACHUA

By: Gunnar F. Paulson, Chair Date

Attest: Karen Clarke, Superintendent

Approved as to Form:

By: _____

Gib Coerper, Mayor Date

Attest: ______ Traci L. Gresham, City Manager

Approved as to Form:

SBAC Staff Attorney

City Attorney